Mirrored Minds
Seren Kierkegaard and Hans

Christian Andersen

© 2025 The Lutterworth Press



o i e > o
(R

| EE ity e T 4 P
bl i3

| : W -

|34
| g i»(.., ?§
i @ (" \

Map of Copenhagen 1853.

© 2025 The Lutterworth Press



Mirrored Minds
Seren Kierkegaard and Hans

Christian Andersen

Kate Ashton

©

The Lutterworth Press

© 2025 The Lutterworth Press



Tue LUuTTERWORTH PRESS.

PO. Box 60
Cambridge
CB1 2NT
United Kingdom
www.jamesclarke.co

publishing@jamesclarke.co

Paperback ISBN: 978 0 718 89751 2
PDF ISBN: 978 0 718 89752 9
ePub ISBN: 978 0 718 89753 6

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A record is available from the British Library

Published by The Lutterworth Press, 2025
Copyright © Kate Ashton, 2025

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced,
stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without
prior written permission from the Publisher
(permissions@lutterworth.com).

© 2025 The Lutterworth Press



‘Half childish game, half God in your heart.’

—Goethe, Faust

‘Explanation when there is nothing else.”
—Marguerite Duras, Hiroshima Mon Amour
“That is the road we all have to take - over the Bridge
of Sighs into eternity.’

—Soren Kierkegaard, Journals

© 2025 The Lutterworth Press



For Colin and Jo,
Elliott and Lochlan

© 2025 The Lutterworth Press



Contents

Acknowledgements

Acknowledgements for Images

Preface
1. Divine Doubt
2. A Lowland Habitat
3. The Path of Perdition
4. The Bridge of Sighs
5. Lily of the Valley
6. A Palace of Pretend
7. Into the Silence
8. Shadow Boxing
9. Esquisse
10. To Will One Thing
11. Divine Folly
Index

© 2025 The Lutterworth Press

ix
xii

xiii

12
40
67
87
114
131
156
177
197
223





