Mirrored Minds Søren Kierkegaard and Hans Christian Andersen

SWR



Map of Copenhagen 1853.

Mirrored Minds Søren Kierkegaard and Hans Christian Andersen

Kate Ashton



© 2025 The Lutterworth Press

The Lutterworth Press.

P.O. Box 60 Cambridge CB1 2NT United Kingdom www.jamesclarke.co publishing@jamesclarke.co

Paperback ISBN: 978 0 718 89751 2 PDF ISBN: 978 0 718 89752 9 ePub ISBN: 978 0 718 89753 6

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data A record is available from the British Library

Published by The Lutterworth Press, 2025

Copyright © Kate Ashton, 2025

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced, stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission from the Publisher (permissions@lutterworth.com). 'Half childish game, half God in your heart.'

-Goethe, Faust

'Explanation when there is nothing else.'

-Marguerite Duras, Hiroshima Mon Amour

'That is the road we all have to take – over the Bridge of Sighs into eternity.'

-Søren Kierkegaard, Journals

For Colin and Jo, Elliott and Lochlan

SANRI

Contents

Acknowledgements		ix
Acknowledgements for Images		xii
Preface		xiii
1.	Divine Doubt	1
2.	A Lowland Habitat	12
3.	The Path of Perdition	40
4.	The Bridge of Sighs	67
5.	Lily of the Valley	87
6.	A Palace of Pretend	114
7.	Into the Silence	131
8.	Shadow Boxing	156
9.	Esquisse	177
10.	To Will One Thing	197
11.	Divine Folly	223
Inde	x	